

FILED
07-27-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022AP001555

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JUSTIN J. KAHLE,
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

BRADLEY W. NOVRESKE
State Bar No. 1106967

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

KUCHLER & COTTON, S.C.
1535 E. Racine Ave.
Waukesha, WI 53186
T: (262) 542-4218
F: (262) 542-1993
brad@kuchlercotton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
BRIEF STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Factual Background	6
II. Procedural History	8
ARGUMENT	11
A. This case presents a real and significant question of constitutional law, namely whether Article I, § 11 of Wisconsin’s Constitution should be interpreted to provide greater protection than the Fourth Amendment when determining when a seizure has occurred	11
1) Trial courts should apply the <i>Mendenhall</i> analysis faithfully, without consideration of the policy impacts of finding a seizure has occurred.	11
2) The use of the “reasonable person” standard for purposes of the <i>Mendenhall</i> analysis – recognized as a legal fiction which does not resemble the behavior of the general law-abiding population – permits violations of the Fourth Amendment and Article I, Section 11’s coextensive prohibitions on unreasonable searches and seizures.....	13
B. This case presents an opportunity to develop and clarify the law, as the Court of Appeals’ decision is in conflict with other Court of Appeals decisions in a developing area of law.	14
3) Mr. Kahle was seized at the moment Officer Liu directed his high-intensity police spotlight through the front windshield directly at Mr. Kahle’s face from the distance of one car length.....	14
4) The trial court misapplied the law to the facts by limiting the analysis required under <i>Mendenhall</i> to two factors, not the totality of the circumstances.	19
5) A reasonable person would not have believed they were free to disregard the encounter and leave at the point Officer Liu	

knocked on Mr. Kahle’s window. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 28

APPENDIX..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	12
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	12
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya De Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	12, 25
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	12

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>State v. Christensen</i> , No. 2022AP500-CR, unpublished slip op. (WI App. September 9, 2022), 2022 WI App 55	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W. 2d 253	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Evans</i> , No. 2020AP286-CR, unpublished disp. (WI App. January 28, 2021), 2021 WI App 14, 396 Wis. 2d 195, 956 N.W. 2d 468	

..... 9, 17, 19, 23

State v. Mullen,

Nos. 2019AP1187, 2019AP1188, unpublished disp. (WI App. May 20, 2020), 2020 WI App 41, ¶ 2, 392 Wis. 2d 909, 945 N.W. 2d 373..... 8, 16

State v. Young,

2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W. 2d 729 1, 16, 17, 19

OTHER STATE CASES

State v. Baker,

141 Idaho 163, 107 P. 3d 1214 (2004).....1

State v. Garcia-Cantu,

253 S.W. 3d 236, 243 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....24

STATUTES

WIS. STAT. § 346.63(1)(A)8

WIS. STAT. § 346.65(2)(AM)3.....8

WIS. STAT. § 809.62*passim*

TREATISES

4 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 9.4(a) (4th ed. 2004)

..... 24
